



State of Wisconsin
2023 - 2024 LEGISLATURE

LRBa1017/1
JPC:emw

**ASSEMBLY AMENDMENT 1,
TO ASSEMBLY BILL 507**

February 5, 2024 - Offered by Representative VANDERMEER.

1 At the locations indicated, amend the bill as follows:

2 **1.** Page 3, line 7: delete "health care".

3 **2.** Page 4, line 1: after "any" insert "physical therapy, occupational therapy, or
4 chiropractic care for the".

5 **3.** Page 4, line 2: after "treatment" insert "not to exceed a frequency of twice
6 per week per service".

7 **4.** Page 4, line 9: delete lines 9 to 22.

8 **5.** Page 4, line 23: delete "Impose" and substitute "When a copay or
9 coinsurance is required, impose".

10 **6.** Page 5, line 1: delete lines 1 to 5 and substitute:

11 "(4) Every health benefit plan or self-insured health plan, when requested to
12 authorize coverage following completion of the initial 12 visits described under sub.

1 (2) (a) or subsequent to a request for reauthorization of coverage, shall issue a
2 decision on reauthorization within 3 business days of receiving the request. If a
3 health benefit plan or self-insured health plan does not issue a decision on
4 reauthorization described under this subsection within 3 business days of receiving
5 the request, prior authorization is assumed to be granted for the service.”.

6 (END)